
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 19 April 2023 
 

 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s Council meeting 
are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the confidential session).  

• All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal information 
about another individual without their consent.  

• Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by persons 
attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments.  

• This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of 
the land upon which we work and live. We pay our respects to the 
Elders of the past, present and emerging and acknowledge their 
continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared 
journey to the future. 
 

 

3.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Ordinary Council meeting 15 February 2023…………………………... 
 

 
 
1 - 4 

5.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

6.   Matters of urgency 
 

 

7.   Notices of Motion / Questions with Notice 
 
Nil. 
 

 

8.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 8.1   Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2023  ......................................................................................  
 

 
5 - 27 

 8.2   Public exhibition: Draft Operational plan (incorporating 
the 2023/24 Budget and 'Revenue' policy)  ........................................................  
 

 
28 - 130 

9.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports 
 

 

 9.1   Update on Interim Arrangements for the Lismore Levee 
Scheme  ............................................................................................................  
 

 
131 – 132 
 
 



 

10.   Information reports 
 

133 

 10.1   Investments - March 2023  ................................................................................  
 

134 - 141 

 10.2   Water production and consumption - March 2023  ............................................  
 

142 - 155 

 10.3   Final update: close out of Rous Cultural, Environmental 
and Information Centre  .....................................................................................  
 

 
156 

 10.4   Audit Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting 
update  ..............................................................................................................  
 

 
157 - 163 

 10.5   Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation 
of Backflow Prevention Devices - Contract # RCC1022-
0011  .................................................................................................................  
 

 
 
164 - 170 

 10.6   Reports/Actions pending ...................................................................................  
 

171 - 173 

11.   Confidential matters 
 

174 

 11.1   Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation 
of Backflow Prevention Devices - Contract # RCC1022-
0011  .................................................................................................................  
 

 
 
175 - 216 

 11.2   Gallans Road - Consolidation of workspaces ....................................................  
 

217 - 260 

12.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 February 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2023 AT COUNCIL’S ADMNISTRATION OFFICER, 218-
232 MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.09 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors (Voting Committee): 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council staff: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Geoff Ward, A/Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Business Partner 

• Anthony Acret, NRM Planning Coordinator 

• Noeline Smith, Executive Assistant 

• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 

• Robyn Waldron, Observer 
 
Apologies 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we 
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of the past, present and emerging and 
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future.  
 
 

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED [1/23] (Cadwallader/Rob) that the Minutes of the meeting 15 December 2022 
be confirmed as presented. 
 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Nil. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 15 February 2023 

4 CHAIR'S MINUTE 

 
Nil. 
 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
Nil. 
 
 

6 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

 
Nil. 
 
 

7 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
 
7.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for Quarter Ending 31 December 2022 

 
RESOLVED [2/23] (Bruem/Rob) that Council note the results presented in the Quarterly 
Budget Review Statement as at 31 December 2022 and authorise the variatio
[...]
‘Revenue’ policy) attached to this report, for public exhibition.  

2. Council note that adjustments approved at this meeting as part of the March 2023 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement report will be included in the exhibited 

Operational plan as appropriate. 

3. If public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, a report be 

furnished to Council’s June 2023 meeting, including staff comment on how the 

submissions have been considered, for Council to determine a position on 

endorsement of the Operational plan (incorporating the 2023/24 Budget and 

‘Revenue’ policy). 

4. If no public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, the version of 

the draft Operational plan (incorporating the 2023/24 Budget and ‘Revenue’ policy) 

placed on public exhibition, is deemed to be adopted by Council. 
 

 

Draft 2023/24 Budget 

This section of the report is presented with the following structure: 

• Financial information on the organisation as one combined entity (consolidated). 

• Financial information in respect to each Reporting Unit: Bulk Water, Retail Water, Flood 

Mitigation, Weed Biosecurity, Properties, and Fleet. 

It is noted that the 10-year Long-Term Financial Plan (LTFP) presented in this report 

includes budget adjustments presented to Council as part of the March 2023 Quarterly 

Budget Review Statement (see separate report). If those adjustments are not approved by 

Council, the LTFP will need to be revised prior to public exhibition. 

The report presents financial information in a consistent format for each of the Reporting 

Units and the whole organisation. Detailed information is provided on each Reporting Unit in 

terms of assumptions on which the budget is based, including a breakdown of the main 

streams of income and expense for both operating and capital items.  

The transfers to and from reserve represent the net cash movement for the Reporting Unit. 

The transfer to or from reserve is used to bal
[...]
ation.

Confirm Rous’s flood mitigation role in the 
region and deliver agreed responsibilities.

% of scheduled flood mitigation 
activities delivered.

At least 90%. Planning and 
Delivery.

P
age 130



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 April 2023  

Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Note the progress on interim arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme. 

2. Receive a further update on progress towards resolving the arrangements for the 
Lismore Levee Scheme before November 2023. 

 
Background  

At a workshop in September 2022, Council received an update and introduction to matters relating 
to the Lismore Levee Scheme and other flood mitigation matters.  
 
At the 14 December 2022 Council meeting, Council received a report regarding a number of 
activities related to strategic options and management of risk in the flood mitigation area.  
 
It was resolved by Council (84/22) to authorise the General Manager to negotiate an interim 
solution to effectively manage risk associated with Rous’s function and operation in urban flood 
mitigation with respect to the Lismore Levee Scheme. 
 

The work was to involve engaging with Lismore City Council to confirm a position on the treatment 

of matters such as asset renewal and strategic planning.  This is necessary to minimise existing 

and future risk and will require, among other things, consideration of:  

(i) Charging methodology and basis  

(ii) Adherence to Australian accounting standards  

(iii) Asset renewal and strategic planning  

(iv) The existing Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between the former Richmond 

River County Council and Lismore City Council  

(v) Service Level Agreement    

(vi) Formal conferral and acceptance of delegation  

(vii) Disaster funding arrangements.   

 

The target was to have an agreed position determined no later than 31 March 2023 t
[...]
 
Conclusion 

This activity remains a priority for the organisation to resolve and provide clarity to both Lismore 

City Council and Rous. With the recent announcement of funding to LCC under the Federal 

Government’s Northern Rivers Resilience Initiative, the need for progress on the issue has been 

highlighted.    

 

 
 

                                                
1 These 7 projects include levee scheme and sewer pump stations. 

Page 132

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-DSO-50-44-25


 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

Information reports  

Responsible Officer: General Manager and Group Managers 

 

Recommendation 

That the following information reports be received and noted: 

 

1. Investments – March 2023 

2. Water production and consumption – March 2023 

3. Final update: close out of Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre 

4. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee: meeting update 

5. Supply and installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices 
Contract # RCC1022-0011 

6. Reports/actions pending 

 

Background 

Copies of the abovementioned reports are attached for information. 

 
Consultation 

The reports have been prepared in consultation with the General Manager, relevant Group 
Managers and staff. 

 

 

 

 

Attachments 

1. Information reports 1-6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 133 Agenda Item 10



 

Rous County Council Meeting 14 April 2023   

Investments - March 2023 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

 
 

Recommendation 

That Council receive and note the Investments for March 2023. 

 
Background  

Clause 212 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (‘Regulation’) and Council’s 
‘Investments’ policy require that a report detailing Council’s investments be provided. This report 
has been prepared as at 31 March 2023. 
 

Finance Report  

The RBA cash rate is 3.60% 

At the RBA’s 7th March 2023 meeting it was decided t
[...]
 composition requirements at

the end of the 2023 calendar year to allow the term of the current Councillor member to expire

naturally. As part of endorsing a revised Committee Charter, the Council will need to

determine a position on whether to include a non-voting councillor member on the Committee

going forward.

Consultation 

This report was prepared in consultation with the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Chairperson. 

Conclusion 

This report provides a summary of the key messages from the 27 February 2023 Audit, Risk and 
Improvement Committee meeting and other associated matters. 

Page 158

https://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/council-circulars/22-41-update-on-the-guidelines-for-risk-management-and-internal-audit-for-local-government-in-nsw/
https://www.olg.nsw.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/Draft-Guidelines-for-Risk-Management-and-Internal-Audit-for-Local-Government-in-NSW%E2%80%93-PDF.pdf


Rous County Council Meeting 19 April 2023 

Attachment 

1. Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee meeting minutes 27 February 2023.

Page 159



Rous Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Minutes 27 February 2023 

MINUTES OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT RISK AND IMPROVEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2023 AT COUNCIL’S ADMIN 

OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 

The Chair opened the meeting at 10.00 am. 

In attendance: 

Voting Committee: 

 Brian Wilkinson, Independent Member (Chair)

 Andrew MacLeod, Independent member

 Cr Big Rob, Rous Councillor

Rous staff: 

 Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance
 Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial

 Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager

 Lauren Edwards, Manager Governance and Risk

 Joe Yeadon, IT Manager

 John Nasser, Health Safety and Environment 

Coordinator

 Shirley Whalley, People and Culture Manager
Other attendees: 

 Richard Watkinson, Thomas Noble & Russell

 Quentin Wong, Audit Office of NSW

Apologies 

 Phillip Rudd, General Manager

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we 
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of the past, present and emerging and 
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future. 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Nil. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held 28 November 2022 were noted as presented. 

4 ARIC SCHEDULE OF REPORTING (STANDING ITEM) 

Schedule of Reporting noted as presented. 

Public Document PackPage 160



 

 

Rous Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Minutes 27 February 2023 

5 REPORTS 

 
LATE ITEM: Annual Engagement Plan (AEP) for the audit of the Rous County Council’s 
financial statements for the year ending 30 June 2023 
 
5.1 Audit 

 

LATE ITEM: Annual Engagement Plan (AEP) for the Audit of the Rous County 
Council’s financial statements for the year ending 30 June 2023. 

RESOLVED [1/23] (McLeod/Rob) that the Committee receive and note the Annual 
Engagement Plan for the audit of the Rous County Council’s Financial Statements 
for the year ending 30 June 2023. 

RESOLVED [2/23] (Rob/MacLeod) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 

receive and note the information presented in the report on the:  

1. Progress against actions arising from internal audits.  
2. Progress against actions arising from external audits.  
3. Progress against actions arising from in-house audits. 
 

Annual Engagement Plan for the Audit of the Rous County Council's Financial 
Statements for the year ending 30 June 2023 (Resolution) 

For Brian Wilkinson, Andrew MacLeod and Cr Big Rob 3 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

Audit report (Resolution) 

For Brian Wilkinson, Andrew MacLeod and Cr Big Rob 3 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
5.2 Financial Management report 

 
RESOLVED (Wilkinson/Rob) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee receive and 
[...]
Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
5.6 Industrial Relations Commission 

 
RESOLVED (Rob/MacLeod) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee note the 
dispute lodged with the Industrial Relations Commission by the United Services Union in 
relation to Rous’ relocation to Ballina, NSW. 
 

Industrial Relations Commission (Resolution) 

For Brian Wilkinson, Andrew MacLeod and Cr Big Rob 3 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

Page 162



 

 

Rous Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Minutes 27 February 2023 

6 OTHER MATTERS 

 
RESOLVED (Wilkinson/MacLeod) that the Committee receive and note the report. 
 

Other matters (Resolution) 

For Brian Wilkinson, Andrew MacLeod and Cr Big Rob 3 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

7 OTHER BUSINESS ARISING 

 
Nil. 
 

8 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED (Rob/MacLeod) that the minutes of the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee 
held 27 February 2023 be accepted as presented. 
 

Confirmation of Minutes (Resolution) 

For Brian Wilkinson, Andrew MacLeod and Cr Big Rob 3 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 

9 NEXT MEETING 

 
Monday. 22 May 2023 
 

10 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.10 am. 

Page 163



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 April 2023   

Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of 
Backflow Prevention Devices - Contract # RCC1022-0011  

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Note the selective tendering process that has been undertaken for this contract through 
an Expression of Interest (EOI) and then selective tender submissions.   

 

2. Authorise the General Manager to enter into negotiations and execute a supply contract 
with the preferred Tenderer, Nucleus 3 Pty Ltd for the Supply and Installation of Smart 
Meters and the Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices, including software 
maintenance for a period of 5 years, to a maximum contract value of $2,866,239 (ex 
GST).  

 

3. Approve an additional amount of $994,139 from the Bulk fund for the overall Smart 
Metering and Backflow Project budget to take the total Project budget to $3,559,939.  

 
Background 

Following Council’s resolution 38/21 at the 21 July 2021 meeting, work has been undertaken to 
progress the implementation of Smart Metering. Smart Metering is being implemented to facilitate 
improved engagement and understanding by Council’s retail water customers of their water 
consumption behaviours through provision of more timely information. This information will be 
available via a mobile App and web portal showing usage and alerts or alarms related to possible 
leaks, exceeding thresholds set by customers, and other features.  

Council’s resolution 52/21 at the 21 October 2021 meeting endorsed a revised Backflow policy.  
The updated policy clarified Council’s position on the use of backflow prevention devices to protect 
the integrity of the water supply and the health and safety of water end-users. It involves 
installation of a testable backflow prevention devices at sites with 20mm, 25mm and 32mm service 
sizes, to reduce the risk of pathogen and/or chemical contamination to all customers from 
backflow, back siphonage and cross connections. These works will ensure that all properties 
connected to Council’s bulk water supply distribution system are compliant with the Australian 
Drinking Water Guidelines, the Plumbing Code of Australia and the relevant Australian Standards.  

At most customer sites, the existing meter service frames are too low to accommodate the new 
backflow device, so a new standard meter service frame will be installed at all sites serviced with 
20 / 25 / 32mm service sizes. 

The proposed smart meter solution must interface to Council’s existing PropertyWise Billing 
sy
[...]
ouncil authorise the General Manager to negotiate and enter into a contract with the preferred Tenderer, Nucleus 3 Pty Ltd, the details of the 
contract will be recorded in Council’s contracts register available on its website in accordance with Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 
(NSW). 
 

                                                
2 Section 166(b) Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (NSW) 

P
age 169



 

Rous Council Meeting 19 April 2023  

Conclusion 

At the conclusion of the evaluation process for the award of the contract ‘RCC1022-0011 Supply 
and Installation of Smart Metering and Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices’, the preferred 
Tenderer is Nucleus 3 Pty Ltd.   
 
It is recommended that Council authorise the General Manager to enter into negotiations with 
Nucleus 3 to execute a Contract for the work to a maximum amount of $2,866,239 (excl GST) and 
approve an increase in the overall project budget of $993,139 to take the total Smart Metering and 
Backflow Project budget to $3,559,939.  
 

 

Page 170



 

Rous County Council Meeting 19 April 2023  

Reports/Actions pending 

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That the report be received and noted. 

 
Background  

Following is a list of pending resolutions with individual comments provided on current position and 

expected completion date. 

COUNCIL 
MEETING  COUNCIL RESOLUTION 

20/02/19 Report (confidential):  Development Servicing Plan for Bulk Water Supply 2016 – 

request for deferred payment arrangement  

 RESOLVED [13/19] (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council: 
1. Receive and note this report. 

2. Approve the request for deferred payment arrangements as set out in the report. 

3. Receive a subsequent report on policy options for deferred payment arrangements 
having regard to the Development Servicing Plan for Bulk Water Supply and the policy 
positions of constituent councils.  

4. Reject any further consideration of
[...]
 of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

Report  
Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of 
Backflow Prevention Devices   Contract # RCC1022-0011 

Grounds for closure Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

Report  Gallans Road – Consolidation of workspaces 

Grounds for closure Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 

 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 

A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 

discussion of any of the following: 

 

Section 10A(2): 

(a). personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 

(b). the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 

(c). information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 

(d). commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 

(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or 

(iii). reveal a trade secret, 

(e). information that would, if disclosed, prejudice the maintenance of law, 

(f). matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, council staff or council property, 

(g). advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be privileged from production in 

legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege, 

(h). information concerning the nature and location of a place or an item of Aboriginal 

significance on community land. 

 

Section 10A(4): 

Council may allow members of the public to make representations to or at a meeting before any 

part of the meeting is closed to t
[...]
n, Vision, and Values
	About us
	Introduction
	Where are we now?
	Our Delivery Program
	1. Sustainable delivery
	2. External relationships
	3. Our people
	4. Leadership and innovation




	9.1 Update on Interim Arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme
	10 Information reports
	10.1 Investments - March 2023
	10.2 Water production and consumption - March 2023
	10.3 Final update: close out of Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre
	10.4 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update
	ARIC Minutes ATTACH
	Minutes


	10.5 Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices - Contract # RCC1022-0011
	10.6 Reports/Actions pending
	11 Confidential matters - Moved to Closed Council
	11.1 Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices - Contract # RCC1022-0011
	Tender Evaluation report ATTACH 1

	11.2 Gallans Road - Consolidation of workspaces
	Gallan Road ATTACH






Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 April 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2023 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH 
STREET, LISMORE NSW 2480 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.04 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Officers: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager (via 'Teams') 

• Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager - Relocation and Properties 

• Robyn Waldron, Business Support Officer 

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 
 
Apologies 

•  Nil. 
  
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we 
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of past, present and emerging and 
acknowledge their continuing connection to County who will guide us on our shared journey 
to the future. 
 
 

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED [11/23] (Ndiaye/Rob) that the Ordinary meeting minutes 15 February 2023 be 
confirmed as presented. 
 

Confirmation of Minutes of meeting 15 February 2023 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 April 2023 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Nil. 
 
 

4 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 

 
Nil. 
 

 

5 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 

 
 

5.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 March 2023 
 

RESOLVED [12/23] (Humphrys/Lyon) that Council note the results presented in the 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 31March 2023 and authorise the variations to the 
amounts from those previously estimated. 
 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 March 2023 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
5.2 Public Exhibition: Draft Operational Plan (Incorporating the 2023/24 Budget and 

'Revenue' Policy) 
 

RESOLVED [13/23] (Rob/Cadwallader) that: 

1.   Council endorses the draft Operational Plan (incorporating the 2023/24 Budget and 
‘Revenue’ policy) attached to the report, for public exhibition. 

2.   Council note that adjustments approved at this meeting as part of the March 2023 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement report will be included in the exhibited Operational 
Plan as appropriate. 

3.   If public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, a report be furnished 
to Council’s June 2023 meeting, including staff comment on how the submissions have 
been considered, for Council to determine a position on endorsement of the Operational 
Plan (incorporating the 2023/24 Budget and ‘Revenue’ policy). 

4.   If no public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, the version of the 
draft Operational Plan (incorporating the 2023/24 Budget and ‘Revenue’ policy) placed 
on public exhibition, is deemed to be adopted by Council. 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 April 2023 

 

Public exhibition: Draft Operational plan (incorporating the 2023/24 Budget and 
'Revenue' policy) (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

6 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
 

 
6.1 Update on interim arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme 

 
RESOLVED [14/23] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council: 

1.   Note the progress on interim arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme. 

2.   Receive a further update on progress towards resolving the arrangements for the 
Lismore Levee Scheme before November 2023. 

 

Update on Interim Arrangements for the Lismore Levee Scheme (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

7 INFORMATION REPORTS 

 
RESOLVED [15/23] (Ndiaye/Gordon) that the following information reports be received and 
noted: 

1.    Investments – March 2023 

2.    Water production and consumption – March 2023 

3.    Final update: close out of Rous Cultural, Environmental and Information Centre 

4.    Audit Risk and Improvement Committee: meeting update 

5. Supply and installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices 
Contract # RCC1022-0011. 

6.    Reports/actions pending 
 

Information reports (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 April 2023 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

8 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS - MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

 
RESOLVED [16/23] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council move into Closed Council 
with the press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed 
below: 

 

Report 
Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of 
Backflow Prevention Devices Contract # RCC1022-0011 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

Report Gallans Road – consolidation of workspaces 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature 
that would, if disclosed: 
i) prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.45am. 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 

RESOLVED [17/23] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) that the meeting resume to Open 
Council. 

The meeting moved to Open Council at 11.12am. 
 
The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolutions of Council: 

 

 
8.1   Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow 

Prevention Devices - Contract # Rcc1022-0011 
 
RESOLVED [18/23] (Gordon/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1.  Note the selective tendering process that has been undertaken for this contract through 
an Expression of Interest (EOI) and then selective tender submissions. 

2.  Authorise the General Manager to enter negotiations and execute a supply contract with 
the preferred Tenderer, Nucleus 3 Pty Ltd, for the Supply and Installation of Smart Meters 
and the Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices, including software maintenance for a 
period of 5 years, to a maximum contract value of $2,866,239 (ex GST). 

3.  Approve an additional amount of $993,139 from the Bulk fund for the overall Smart 
Metering and Backflow Project budget to take the total Project budget to $3,559,939. 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 April 2023 

Supply and Installation of Smart Meters and Installation of Backflow Prevention 
Devices - Contract # RCC1022-0011 (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr 
Sandra Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah 
Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of Interests None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 
8.2 Gallans Road - Consolidation of Workspaces 

 
RESOLVED [19/23] (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council: 

1.  Receive and note the report. 

2.  For the purposes of ss55 (3)(i) and 55(3)(n)(i) of the Local Government Act 1993 and Reg 
170A of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, endorses the procurement 
approach as described in the report, including the reimbursement of sub consultants’ fees 
as part of the Development Application process. 

 

Gallans Road - Consolidation of workspaces (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

9 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.14 am. 


